



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P. (C) No.28678 of 2024**

**Girish Chandra Pati**

....

**Petitioner**

Mr. S.K. Baral, Advocate

-Versus-

**State of Odisha and others**

....

**Opposite Parties**

Mr. P.K. Ray, AGA

Mr. D. Mohapatra, Senior Advocate

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIAK**

**ORDER**

**18.09.2025**

**Order No.**

05.

1. Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the CMC is directed to file the reply affidavit. Mr. Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate for the CDA is present.
3. List on 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 for final hearing and orders and in the meantime, counter affidavit shall be filed by the CMC, namely, opposite party No.4 positively serving a copy of the same on the other side in advance.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**

**Judge**

**I.A. No.15292 of 2024**

1. Heard Mr. Baral, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Instant I.A. is filed for interim orders.



3. It is submitted to the Court that at least, one shop room should be kept reserved for the petitioner for the reasons stated.

4. Awaiting response of the CMC, opposite party No.4 in particular, this Court, as an interim measure, directs that any such allotment in respect of shop rooms by the authorities concerned shall be with the leave of the Court.

5. List on the date fixed for further orders. Objection, if any, to the I.A. shall be filed by the opposite parties.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**